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Grievance concerns the issue of Management's selection process involved with calling back troopers to report for extra duty activities. A less senior trooper was called back to work over Grievant. Candidate also lived further away than did Grievant. The Union argued that the situation is covered by Article 5.03 and that there existed no Article 66 emergency. The Union contended that 5.03 requires overtime to be offered by seniority. Additionally, the work was described as an extra duty detail and Management should call out the closest available unit. Management maintained that the situation was controlled by Section 27.04, entitled Report Back Pay and does not contain a seniority clause. The very nature of "report back" for "unscheduled, unforeseen or emergency work" mandates employees return to work as quickly as possible. Article 5 has no relationship to a report back. Management stated that they called in those troopers who they thought were the closest units to the post. Mangement was not offering employees an "opportunity" to work, but was ordering them back. The Union is trying to obtain seniority when it has not been able to negotiate it successfully into the Agreement.

Arbitrator Bittel found that Article 5.03 and 27.03 deal with overtime issues and do not apply to reports back. Rather, 27.04 deals with report back situations. Implementing the requirement that reports back be by seniority would hamper the fundamental effectiveness of the organization. There is no requirement anywhere in the Agreement for Management to call persons who live closest to the post in call backs.

Grievance is denied.

